Public Document Pack

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 20th
September, 2022
at 4.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Coombs (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Blatchford
Councillor Magee

Councillor J Payne

Councillor Prior

Councillor Windle

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Maria McKay

Tel: 023 8083 3899

Mobile: 07385 399156

Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Green City & Infrastructure
Pete Boustred
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS
OF WAY PANEL

The Panel deals with various planning and
rights of way functions. It determines
planning applications and is consulted on
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS

Procedure / Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting on any
report included on the agenda in which they
have a relevant interest. Any member of the
public wishing to address the meeting should
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO)
whose contact details are on the front sheet
of the agenda.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes:

e Communities, culture & homes -
Celebrating the diversity of cultures
within Southampton; enhancing our
cultural and historical offer and using
these to help transform our
communities.

e Green City - Providing a sustainable,
clean, healthy and safe environment
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces
and embracing our waterfront.

e Place shaping - Delivering a city for
future generations. Using data, insight
and vision to meet the current and
future needs of the city.

e Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age
well, die well; working with other
partners and other services to make
sure that customers get the right help
at the right time

SMOKING 
[...]
e conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

20.09.22 - Panel Agenda Order and Timing updated

Monday, 12 September 2022 Director — Legal and Business Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 AUGUST 2022

Present: Councillors Coombs (Chair), Blatchford, Magee, J Payne, Prior, Shields
and Windle

Apologies: Councillor Savage

16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

17.

18.

19.

Apologies were noted from Cllr Savage. ClIr Shields represented ClIr Savage for the
purposes of the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the meeting on 12th July 2022, be approved and
signed as a correct record.

22/00761/FUL 37-39 OXFORD STREET

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the
above address.

Change of use of the existing building from restaurant (Use Class E) to drinking
establishment/restaurant (Sui Generis) with associated external alterations to the
facade and erection of a 3rd floor with roof terrace bar.

Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society), David Hurlock (Managing Director
Landene Ltd), Colin Beaven (local resident objecting), and James lles (Director, Pro
Vision) (agent) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.
In addition, statements were received from David Hurlock of Landene Ltd and, David
Riley-Cole (local resident objecting) and circulated to the Panel prior to the meeting and
published online.

During the course of the debate Members noted the lack of an assessment of the
potential impact on neighbours from noise emanating from the roof top terrace. Clir
Blatchford noted the council’s duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to refuse the application. Upon being
put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in the report.

22/00721/R3CFL KINGSCLERE AVENUE

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City & Infrastructure
recommending that planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the
report.

-11 -
Page 1



20.

Change of use of open space and verge to 22 parking spaces facilitated by Grassblock
paving (departure from local plan).

The presenting officer reported to Members that one of the sites proposed for car
parking had been removed in order to address neighbour concerns, which had resulted
in a change of description from 22 car parking spaces to 13 spaces.

The Panel was invited to approve a change to the recommendation from ‘conditional
approval’ to ‘Delegate to Officers’ to issue consent following the receipt of an amended
landscaping plan.

The Panel then considered the amended recommendation. Upon being put to the vote
the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE
FOR: Councillors Blatchford, Coombs, Magee, Prior, Payne. Shields
AGAINST: Councillor Windle

RESOLVED to delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant
planning permission subject to the conditions set out within the report subject to receipt
of an amended landscape plan.

22/00399/FUL 59 BURGESS ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Retention of "As Built" rear Retaining Wall and erection of additional fencing to the rear
boundary treatment.

David Johnston (Old Bassett Residents' Association) and Adi Puplampu Toldfield
Architects (agent) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting. Additional correspondence from the Old Bassett Residents’ Association was
also circulated to Members in written format prior to the meeting and published online.

The presenting officer reported that an additional condition was proposed, in order to
secure a time period for installation of the new fencing proposed.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Magee, Prior, Payne, Shields and Windle.
ABSTAIN:  Councillor Blatchford

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out within

the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below:

-12 -
Page 2



21.

22.

2. Additional Condition (By Officer)

3) Full Permission Timing (Performance)

The additional fencing hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the
date on which this planning permission was granted.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended).

22/00531/FUL 59 BURGESS ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure
recommending that conditional approval be given in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a part single storey, part first floor rear extension with roof alterations to
facilitate loft conversion (amendments to LPA ref: 19/01530/FUL).

David Johnston (Old Bassett Residents' Association) and Adi Puplampu
Toldfield Architects (agent) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed
the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that there were no changes to the conditions or
recommendations of the report.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out within
the report.

22/00668/FUL 5 COTSWOLD ROAD

Report of the Head of Green City & Infrastructure recommending that conditional
approval be given in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above
address.

Erection of a single storey rear extension (Retrospective).

Mr Zubka (local resident objecting), Kernan Charles (agent), and Councillor Cllr David
Furnell (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

During the debate ClIrs Blatchford and Coombs noted that the alleged damage to the
neighbouring property was not a material consideration for the Panel.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Blatchford, Magee, Payne, Prior, Windle
AGAINST: Councillor Shields

-13 -
Page 3



23.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out within
the report.

22/00340/FUL 1 GAINSFORD ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a log cabin in rear garden (Retrospective).

Tim Young (local resident objecting), Miss Cheryl Strugnell (applicant), Christopher
Carr (supporter) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting. In addition, a report was received from Lloyd Jones MRTPI, Director, LIR
Planning, which was circulated to the Panel prior to the meeting and published online.

During the debate, officers recommended to vary condition 4 to that as set out below to
ensure that together the fencing and/or screening would be 2.3 metres high.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to 
[...]
ion Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development

Application address:
Former Debenhams, Queens Buildings, Queensway

description).

Proposed development:
Demolition of the existing vacant department store and redevelopment of the site to deliver
a residential-led development with the erection of 3 blocks 7-17 storeys in height
comprising 607 residential units and 2 no. ground floor commercial units (Use Class E) to
East Street, and associated car parking and landscaping and public realm (amended

Panel Referral:

Head of Planning &
Economic Development

Application 21/01851/FUL Application type | Major residential led
number mixed use
development

Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking | 15 minutes

time
Last date for |24.10.2022 (ETA) Ward Bargate
determination:
Reason for | Application which the Ward Councillors | Cllr Sarah Bogle

Cllr John Noon
Clir Darren Paffey

considers to be of
particular interest,
strategic importance
and wider public
interest.

| Applicants: Southampton Estates Ltd | Agent: DPP Planning Ltd |

Delegate conditional approval to the Head of
Planning & Economic Development

Recommendation Summary

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable | Yes

Appendix attached
1 | Development Plan Policies 2
3 | DVS Viability Review dated 03.03.2022

Habitats Regulations Assessment

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. In reaching
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by
paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).

Page 35 1



“Saved” Policies — SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13,
CLT5, CLT6, HE2, HE6, H2 and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review
(Amended 2015) Policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS4, CS5, CS7, CS13, CS14, CS15, CS16,
CS18, CS19, CS20, CS21, CS22 and CS25 of the of the Local Development Framework
Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015) and AP5, AP7, AP8, AP9,
AP12, AP13, AP15, AP16, AP17, AP18, AP19, AP20, AP21, AP24 of the City Centre Action
Plan (2015) and the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).

Recommendation in Full

1.

Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to approve the Habitats
Regulations Assessment, to secure a bat emergence survey and any necessary
mitigation and grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions
recommended at the end of this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal
Agreement to secure:

In accordance with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as
amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as
amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September
2013), financial contributions and/or works through s.278 approvals towards site
specific transport improvements in the vicinity of the site including:

e Hanover Square - Contribution towards new public space to connect
development with Bargate site and the Parks. Removal of the roundabout to
create a new public square, traffic restrictions so it is bus, taxi, cycle access only.

e Houndwell Place Cycle Route - Delivery of continuous footway across St
George’s Road, contribution to segregated cycle route on Houndwell Place from
St George’s Road to Queensway.

e Houndwell Place, St George’s Street and East Street - Loading restrictions and
provision (TRO & Implementation) around site boundaries to stop
loading/
[...]
ssion, approval and
implementation of on-site Public Art in accordance with the Council's Public Art
Strategy, and the adopted SPD relating to ‘Developer Contributions’ (September
2013),

Submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan for both the commercial
and residential uses in accordance with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local
Plan Review and policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy.

Provision of on-site CCTV coverage and monitoring in line with Policy SDP10 of the
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) as supported by LDF Core
Strategy policies CS13 and CS25.

Notwithstanding the current submissions the submission of a scheme of works and
management plan for the public permitted routes, public plaza and other public areas
around the site for access by pedestrians and cyclists.

Provision, retention and management of the public open space and on-site play
space together with securing public access in perpetuity in accordance with policy
AP13 of the City Centre Action Plan .

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Head of
Planning & Economic Development will be authorised to refuse permission on the
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless
an extension of time agreement has been entered into.

That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated powers to

add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or
conditions as necessary.

Page 37 3



11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

The site and its context

The application site has an area of 1.02 hectares and comprises the ‘Queens
Building’ (Debenhams) department store, which has occupied the site since 1959
after it replaced the earlier Edwin Jones department store which was destroyed in
the blitz. The department store ‘Queens Building’ and takes its name from a historic
north-south pub
[...]
ound floor along the length of the shop frontages hereby approved (without the installation
of window vinyl).

Reason: In the interests of good design and to retain a lively and attractive street scene
whilst ensuring adequate natural surveillance is offered to the public realm.

17. Plant and Machinery and Soundproofing (Pre-occupation)

Before each commercial unit comes into use, details of plant and machinery to be used
within the relevant commercial unit, together with measures to minimise noise from them
and soundproofing measures to mitigate any external and internal noise transfer to
residential units within the development, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The measures shall be installed in accordance with the agreed
details before the relevant unit is occupied and thereafter retained as approved unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure residents of the development are not adversely affected by noise from
the commercial uses.

18. Ecological Mitigation Statement (Pre-Commencement)

Notwithstanding The Preliminary Ecological Assessment undertaken in September 2021,
prior to development commencing, including site clearance, the developer shall submit a
programme of habitat and species mitigation and enhancement measures will be required,
which unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be
implemented in accordance with the programme before any demolition work or site
clearance takes place. The scheme of mitigation shall include green roof and nest boxes

Page 70 36



suitable for black redstart and swifts and landscape planting shall include native species and
ornamentals of recognised value to wildlife.

Reason: To safeguard protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as
amended) in the interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity.

19. Lighting (Pre occupation)

Prior to the development hereby approved first coming
[...]
 submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: It is necessary to manage the development in order to minimise its attractiveness
to birds which could endanger the safe movement of aircraft and the operation of
Southampton Airport.

35. Servicing Management Plan (Pre-Use Condition)

Prior to first occupation of the commercial units within Block C, a management plan for the
servicing and delivery requirements for each building within that phase of that relevant unit
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
Management Plans shall be adhered to for the lifetime of the development, unless
subsequently amended plans are first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the safety and convenience of the users of the adjoining highway
and residential amenity.

36. Parking (Performance)

The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved
before each building to which the parking relates first comes into occupation/use and shall
thereafter be retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. A minimum of 108
car parking spaces shall be provided.

Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of
highway safety.

37. Electric Vehicle Spaces (Pre-Use)

Prior to any building hereby approved first coming into use 15% of its associated total
parking numbers shall be provided as active (ready to be used) electric vehicle charging
points with all other spaces to be passive (infrastructure provided for easy and practical

Page 75 41



future connections) shall be provided in accordance with a scheme to be first submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The spaces and charging
infrastructure shall be thereafter retained as approved and used only for the parking and
charging of electric vehicles.

Reason: In the interest of reducing emissions from private vehicles and improving the city's
air quality.

38. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation/use, secure and
covered storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby
approved. The storage shall be thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the
development.

Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

39. Refuse & Recycling (Pre-Commencement)

Prior to the commencement of each building, details of storage for refuse and recycling,
together with the access to it, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details
before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. Unless
otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse
shall be stored to the front of the development hereby approved.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety.

Note to applicant: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide
(September 2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for
the supply of refuse bins and should contact SCC refuse team at
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the
development to discuss requirements.

40. Residential Environment — Internal and external amenity space

Prior to the first occupation of each phase a management plan relating to how the buildings
and their associated spaces will be managed within that phase, including the resident's
amenity areas and associated roof terraces, main pedestrian routes and, shall have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The management plan shall include details of outdoor seating, any rooftop 
[...]
velopment Management | Since the pre-app application, the applicant
has now removed the East-facing advert on
the southern tower. This was the sign which
generated the significant highway safety risk
due to its positioning (forming a backdrop to
traffic signals), on a bend and dip which limits
forward visibility and proximity to street-level
traffic.

The signs are also now angled so that it is not
visible from the northern arm connecting with
the M271.

The signs are located at a height and position

Page 125




so it is mainly directed at flyover traffic. The
west-facing sign on the Northern tower will
likely be visible to street-level traffic but due
to the size of the advert sign and distance, it
IS not considered to be as prominent and
distracting to a level where it is considered to
result in significant harm. Likewise, traffic
from the Gover Road arm of the roundabout
would likely be able to see the advertisement
sign but again, due to distance and being
more ‘off-angle’, the sign is not considered to
be as prominent.

Amended plans have now plotted the towers
in more detail which ensures they do not
affect the new roundabout layout including
the footpaths and cycleways. It is noted that
the southern tower will likely be constructed
within some embankment areas. This will
need technical approval to ensure it does not
affect any structural integrity of the
embankment. It is noted that a condition is to
be agreed and secured to ensure technical
approval will be achieved prior to
commencement of development.

In summary, the application can be
supported subject to the following conditions:

1) Standard LED advert condition to
restrict luminance levels, display
management and static images only.

2) Structural and Technical Approval.
Details of the construction of the
towers and groundworks (including
works to the embankment) will need to
be submitted and agreed in writing
prior to the commencement of
development. Reason: in order to
ensure the signs can be safe

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 15 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Mrs Blatchford, 
Magee, Prior and Shields 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Payne and Windle. 
 

  
 

24. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were noted from Cllrs Payne and Windle. Cllr Shields represented Cllr 
Windle for the purposes of the meeting. 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 2 August 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

26. THE SOUTHAMPTON (PENNINE ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2022  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services recommending 
confirmation of the Southampton (Pennine Road) Tree Preservation Order 2022. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the Southampton (Pennine Road) Tree Preservation Order 
2022.  
 

27. 21/01851/FUL FORMER DEBENHAMS  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure 
recommending to delegate to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a s.106 legal 
agreement in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 
Demolition of the existing vacant department store and redevelopment of the site to 
deliver a residential-led development with the erection of 3 blocks 7-17 storeys in height 
comprising 607 residential units and 2 no. ground floor commercial units (Use Class E) 
to East Street, and associated car parking and landscaping and public realm (amended 
description). 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society/objecting), Graham Linecar 
(Secretary, SCAPPS/objecting), Shaun Adams (agent) National Regional Property Group, 
Stephen Hodder (agent), Hodder and Partners, Gareth Hooper (agent) DPP Planning, 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
During the course of the debate, it was agreed to delegate to the Head of Green City & 
Infrastructure to approve the Habitats Regulations Assessment. Officers agreed to 
secure amended plans showing: 1:1 long stay cycle parking; enhanced visitor cycle 
provision; and floorplans to remove toilets/bathrooms being accessed from kitchens. 



 

- 16 - 
 

Further, to discuss with applicants/SCC Highways the potential for an on-site mobility 
hub and to tighten up the definition of Build to Rent in the s.106 legal agreement, to 
reflect the guidance from the NPPF. To then grant planning permission subject to the 
planning conditions recommended at the end of the Panel report (as amended) and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE 
  
FOR:  Councillors Magee, Shields, Coombs, Savage, and Prior. 
AGAINST: Councillor Blatchford.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel delegate to the Head of Green City & Infrastructure to grant 
planning permission subject to the amendments set out below and the completion of a 
S.106 Legal Agreement. 
 

(i) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Head Planning and Economic Development be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

(ii) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development Manager be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 
 
Amended conditions 
 

18. Ecological Mitigation Statement (Pre-commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of development a site wide Ecological Management 
Plan (EMP) in accordance with the recommendations of the Omnia Phase 2 
report (Ref A11448/2.0) shall be submitted and agreed in writing in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out as agreed 
and the required mitigation shall be installed and retained as agreed. 
 
REASON: To safeguard protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) in the interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity. 
 
36. Parking (Performance) 
The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby 
approved before each building to which the parking relates first comes into 
occupation/use and shall thereafter be retained as approved for the lifetime of 
the development.  The on-site parking shall be retained for the residents and 
visitors of the approved flats and shall not be allocated on more than a 1 space 
per flat basis. 
 
REASON: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads, in the interests 
of highway safety and to ensure a good split in parking allocation 
 
37. Electric Vehicle Spaces (Pre-Use) – Increased from 15% 



 

- 17 - 
 

Prior to any building hereby approved first coming into use 20% of its associated 
total parking numbers shall be provided as active (ready to be used) electric 
vehicle charging points with all other spaces to be passive (infrastructure 
provided for easy and practical future connections) shall be provided in 
accordance with a scheme to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The spaces and charging infrastructure shall be 
thereafter retained as approved and used only for the parking and charging of 
electric vehicles. 
 
REASON: In the interest of reducing emissions from private vehicles and 
improving the city's air quality. 
Reason: In the interest of reducing emissions from private vehicles and 
improving the city's air quality. 
 
Amendments to Panel Report/Updates 

 
Correction to indicate this is a Report of the ‘Head of Green City & Infrastructure’ 
(rather than Head of Planning & Economic Development) the report title on page 
27 and the recommendation on pages 28-29 should be updated accordingly. 
Required bat survey has now been undertaken to the satisfaction of the 
Council’s ecologist and this requirement can be removed from point 1 of the 
recommendation on page 28 of agenda. The Council’s Ecologist has requested 
that ecology condition 18 be updated to secure the mitigation as set out within 
the phase 2 ecology report.  
Correction to amend the first sentence of Para 6.15 on page 65 to add ‘all 
habitable rooms will receive adequate outlook, daylight, and natural ventilation. 

 
Officer confirmed that the Garden’s Trust had been consulted and had raised an 
objection to the application’s impacts on the listed Parks.  The report already 
deals with this issue. 

 
Tilted Balance – Added to para 6.4 
The principle of additional housing is supported.  The site is not allocated for 
additional housing, but the proposed dwelling(s) would represent windfall 
housing development. The LDF Core Strategy identifies the Council’s current 
housing need, and this scheme would assist the Council in meeting its targets. 
As detailed in Policy CS4, an additional 16,300 homes need to be provided 
within the City between 2006 and 2026. The NPPF, and our saved policies, 
seeks to maximise previously developed land potential in accessible locations. 
 
The NPPF requires LPAs to identify a five-year supply of specific deliverable 
sites to meet housing needs. Set against the latest Government housing need 
target for Southampton (using the standard method with the recent 35% uplift), 
the Council has less than 5 years of housing land supply. This means that the 
Panel will need to have regard to paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF, which states that 
where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are 
most important for determining the application are out-of-date, it should grant 
permission unless: 
 



 

- 18 - 
 

(i)        the application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed; or 

(ii)       any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the NPPF 
taken as a whole. 
[the so-called “tilted balance”] 

 
There are no policies in the Framework protecting areas or assets of particular 
importance in this case, such that there is no clear reason to refuse the 
development proposed under paragraph 11(d)(i).  It is acknowledged that the 
proposal would make a contribution to the Council’s five year housing land 
supply. There would also be social and economic benefits resulting from the 
construction of the new dwelling(s), and their subsequent occupation, and these 
are set out in further detail below to enable the Panel to determine ‘the Planning 
Balance’ in this case.  
 
Tilted Balance – Added to Summary section 
The principle of new residential development is considered acceptable.  It is 
acknowledged that the proposal would make a contribution to the Council’s five 
year housing land supply. There would also be social and economic benefits 
resulting from the construction of the new dwelling(s), and their subsequent 
occupation, as set out in this report.  Taking into account the benefits of the 
proposed development, and the [limited harm] arising from the conflict with the 
policies in the development plan as set out above, it is considered that the 
adverse impacts of granting planning permission would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework taken as a whole.  As such, consideration of the tilted balance would 
point to approval.  In this instance it is considered that the above assessment, 
alongside the stated benefits of the proposal, suggest that the proposals are 
acceptable.  Having regard to s.38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, and the considerations set out in this report, the application is 
recommended for approval. 
 

28. 19/00639/ADV REDBRIDGE ROUNDABOUT, REDBRIDGE ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City & Infrastructure 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Installation of two freestanding tower structures each containing two internally 
illuminated LED digital displays. 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society/Objecting), was present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported a change from an informative regarding technical details 
of the construction being submitted and agreed pre-commencement, as set out below. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 



 

- 19 - 
 

RECORDED VOTE 
 
FOR:   Councillors Coombs, Magee, Prior, Shields, Savage. 
AGAINST:  Councillor Blatchford 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out within 
the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below.  
 
1. Amended Conditions 
An additional condition was proposed and the ‘Note to applicant’ at the end of the 
conditions removed.  
 
4. Technical details of the tower structures (Pre- Commencement Condition).  
No groundworks shall take place within the site until technical details of the construction 
of the towers and groundworks (including works to the embankment) have been 
submitted and agreed in writing. The development shall be implemented only in 
accordance with the agreed details. 
 
REASON: in order to ensure the signs can be safely built and do not create a 
detrimental impact on ground conditions including the embankment. 
 


